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PREFACE. 

!:t·:il 
r.jlf HIS little volume of recordR contains a few of 
'i~ the leading fuets in the lives or most of' the 
descendants of Pierce G-nge. rrhe greatcHt Jack 
of completeness will ue found i11 the record of 
the l~wing family, of whi<·h lint little c·,mltl he 
lcarnml. No at.LP111pt lws l>ePll m:ulc to write a 
complc•tc 1·ec·or1l of :my 1><•r:.;on ':,,; lifo, but only to 
l'<'<.'ot·<l the ll·ading c•venl.s in his or hnr life. 

As eulogy is not the ohjeet of this 1·et•ortl, 
vel'y llllH'h of pt·ui:-.<• haH lH·l'll omitt<•<l whiC'li 
trnthfully 111ig-ht han~ IH"c•n wriltl'H. 

I )oulit)p:,;:,,; 1•1·1·01•:-; of' stah•111t-11t will ht.' 11otic•pd, 
hut th1•:,;p at'l' not i11t.1•11tio11al. ..\11y one who has 
hacl cxp,~1·ie11l'<' in work of thi:,; kind, k11ow:,; thL• 
extn•mc 1liili<·ulty of alway:,; sL•c·u1·i11g relial,le 
data. l1't'Nlnently c•o111lieti11g- stat<'lll<'llts at·t• 
made L_y apparently 1·eliahle parties, whiclt n•1Hler 
it cmhurtu,sing, an<l <liflfrnlt to arrive at co1TN't 

conclusions. · 
The history of the family in England is given 

as it is generally understood hy the family in 
this cow1try. Most, if not all of the records re
lating to the family in England, were collected 
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by 1\fr. Sonwrhy, privatt' secretary to the late 
George Pealw1ly, the eminent London banker, 
and were fonrnrdccl to a hruthP1' in this countr_y. 
Mr. Peabody':, position was sneh as to enable his 
fiecretary to lrnYe a<x'ess to records of great 1m
port:mce to his invPstigationR. 

1t hm, hee11 thought by l'-lome, that all the 
Gag-fl:,; of America sprang· from a common ancPs
to1\ ,John (-;ag<· of I pswil'h, ~Ia:--:-;., who lnndt>d at 
Sale111, )fa:,;s., June 1~, rn:m. 'fhia hk·a has hceu 
found to lw rr1·om~o11t-s . 

.About n hu1ulred yt•arl"l af'1,·r the nl'l'irnl of 
"John of Ip:--wid1," a11oth<·1· family of (;a_!.;'l'S 

Set'lll:-! t<, ha\'l' ('OTlll' frolll l•:n~·l:111d to ::\f a:-;:--ad111-
i°'l'tl:--. Tht· l'a111ily j,. -..:iid t11 liaH! rr·111ai111•d in 
\\'(•..;t(>ll, \I:,,!'-. fora ,,!1il ... a11d 1lw11 :--('!•:1ratPd. 

Philip (;a:,:1· \\.t!'- 0111• "r rlti:- f:1,11il.,. 

111 17;•,::, tl11·1·P hr11tlll'r,.., ,l:1111, ... , ,Jl)h11, 1111il :'1Iat
th1•w ( ;a_!:(', 1•111i_~THl1•d f'r-11111 tl1t• town of' ( '.oh•
rai111-, In·la11d. a11d :--l'ltlvd in ~outh Ca1·olin11. 
,J:11111·:-- U:ig(• n·111ovl'd to Ohio i11 JH~!). Many of 
tlrn d<•:-.e1·rnla11t:-; of thc•:-;c thn·u brothers resit.le 
in South Carolina, ({porgia, and the Gulf Ktntes. 

In JH;'>:{. ,John Gage came from the vicjuity of 
Bristol, England, and settled in Bloomsburg, 
Pennsylvania, and afterwards in Tremont in the 
same Htate. He died in 1878. 

Posf;ihly otht>r Gages, from across the water, 
may have t,Cttled in this country at dates un
known to us. 

For the compilation of this volume, very val-
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uable records relating particularly to the early 
history of the family in this country ttncl Eng
land, were furnished by l\fr. Isaac K. Gage nf 
Penacook, N. II. 

Valuable contrihntionfl were also forni:..hed hy 
Mr. Otis A. Gage of Pelham, X. II.; )fr. Daniel 
Gngu of HndF-1011, K. IL; .:\fiRl-1 Carnline E. Gage 
of Swampscott, ).lass.; )[l's. Mary S. David of 
Lilwoln, Ill.; J[r. DaniPI Uag1~. and Mr:-. . .Alice 
l\I. Gugo of Lowell, ::\fo~H. ; the late ::\fiss Dorc.•a~ 
Lovejoy of ,v('Rton, Vt.; :i\fr .• Jol111 Hall or 
X orth Sprin,!.:·fieltl, Yt.; :\Ir. :X urmau Ilall of 
Afton, N. Y.; ;\fr. ,Villimn H. ~paulding· of 
'"\Vt~:-;tou, Yt.; )lrs. Gl•org·iu11ua (Gaµ;t~) C111·til'! 
of~ o!'th Pari:-'. )Jc.; Ht•\·. (iPorg-<• \\'. Hnl.111d. 
of' \\' P~t 11111n•la111l. X. I I.; Frau k E. ShL't·tl. E"'l·, 
ul' B,1:--1011, :111,l many ot!u·1·:.:.. 

'l'nw11 hi:-;t r11·i1·s ha \"P l11•1•11 <"Oll:-nlt Pd, pa rt i1•11-

lat°ly 1i10,.;1• nf l~uwlP_v, ~l:1:--:--•• \\"ilto11. li.111t·oek. 
awl \\':i~:hi11,:..;·ton, :'\. II.. :il:;o "(::1;;·1• (;1•111•:do

gy;' by ~lr. ~ oni:-; Lmwa:-1.PI" ( :ag·v, of Tup1·ka, 
K:rnsa:,;. 

lt is pl'oper to say in tlti:-1 pla1•(• that tht- lir:-1t 
thoughts uf u reeurd of thi:-; kill(l wer1.• tlw 1•p~ult 
of a co1TespondPn(•(• whh j\fr. J rn--<>ph Ba rkPr 
Gage, then of St. Louis. 'l1he con·L•;o;pomh·nee 
was hc>gun hy him in 1877, and rnlufrd to the 
genealogy of the family, in which he w.is deeply 
interested. An interest was awakened wh ieh 
resulted in the collection of the materials for 
this volume. 
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Joseph Barker Gage was a son of Judge 
~fa1ues L. and Frances D. Gage, all(l was Lorn at 
l\lc ConnellRville, Ohio, ,July 14, 1842. He died 
in 1Va:-;hi11gto11, D. C., ,June!->, 189B. He held a 
elel'kship in the ~Var Department, and, with 
about twenty others, was killed by the falling- of 
till• building in which he was employed. 

G. X. H. 

EAST WASHINGTON, N. H., 1894. 



CIIAPT.E R I. 
EAl{LY lU~conns. 

T
UE Gage family arc dcs<·lmtlants of the Nor

mtmH: In JOGG tle (fog-a, de ( ianga., or do 
Gage, accompaniecl \Villiam the Conqueror 

from Normandy into JDngl:rnd, arul, after aiding 

in the Conquest, wai,; rcwanfod by Jargl' gl'ants of 

1:tn<l in the fo1·er,.;t of Dean, in the county of C:!011-

ccr-;tcr. I le rcsi<l<'d near the fore:-;t of Dcm/nml 

built a numRion in Cirencestcr,* whcrl' he die<l. 

He was lrnriNl in the ahhy at. Circneester, nrnl 

his dcscc>mlants lived in that vieinity many gen
erations. rrhc family inclmle<l persons of wealth 
and in1hwnce, some of whom hc>ld seats in parli
ament. rrhc first :--ystPma.tic record of the family 

begins in 1'108, with ,J ohu Gage. He was the 

father of .John Gage/1 who married Joan Snel
grove. 1'hcir Ron, tT ohn Gagc,8 married Eleanor 

St. Clore. He was knighted in 1~1G.J., and died 

Sept. 30, 1480. 'rhe heir of.John Gagc8 was Wjll

iam Esq./ who was born in 1-!oH, and whose wife 
was Agnes Bolney. Sir J olm Gage,5 their son, 
was born in 1480. He married Philippa Guilde-

*The word has been erroneously written Chichester. 
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ford, and wa~ knighted l\Iay 22, 1541. He died 
...:tpril 28, 15:"37. Ilis eldest Ron, Sir Bclward 
Gage,0 was knighted by Queen Mary. Ile was 
the fatlH'r of' 1ifte,en children, aud is said to have 
lwen a man of great wealth. His eldest son, 
,John Gugc,1 is said to have inherited fifteen ma
nors~ besides other real estate. He had no chil

dren, and, at hiR decease, the property fell to 

,John Gage, 8 a son of hil'l brothPr, 'l,homas,7 who 

was the l'!eeond :-.on of Sir Edward Gag-e,6 lwfore 
mentioned. J uhn Gagc8 wai-i made baronet 

~larch 2G, ]G2~. He 111:1rried l'onelopc,~ widow 
of Sir George rrrenehard, and died Oct. H, JG:JH. 

He wa~ the father of niHc chil1lre11. 

,J uhn Gagc,0 hi::; seeoncl sou, emigrated to 
..-\.mcriea, lauding at ~:tlcrn, ~l.i;-;:-;,, Jnnc 12, l(;:JO, 

It is gl•nerally lll'li<•Yell that h<· emig1·atPll from 

~tnnPliam, ~11tfolk Co., althou,!..\·h one authority 

:-ayi-; that lw war- fro111 (;1•01011, in the same coun

ty. Ifo <·n111e iu eo111pa11y with one of the "\Vin-

*Lady l'eudope Darcy-This fair lady and wealthy heiress 
was wooed by three suitors at the SalllC time, and the knights, 
as in chivalry bound, were disposed to contest the prize with 
targe and lance; but the lady, herself, forbade the battle, and 
menaced the disobedient knights with her displeasure, promis
ing, jocularly, that, if they had but patience, she would have 
them all in their turns,-and she actually fulfilled the promise, 
for she espoused, 1st, Sir George Trenchard, of Wolverton, Dor
setshire; 211dly, Sir John Gage of Firlc; and 3dly, Sir \\.'illiam 
Hervey, of Ickworth. 

.Burke's Heraldry. 
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throps, and others of chnrnctcr ani4 intlnenC'l". 
'11hey were members of the ::.\Iassachusetts Bay 
Company, which founded Boston, Salem, und 
.other cities in that vicinity. They wer<' not driv
en from home by pove1·t.y nor persecution, hut 

came in seareh of hett.er opportunities than their 
native country atrorrled. Ile went at once to 
Bostoni where, we haYe t'Pason to snppo:-;e, he 
rcmainetl for a t.imr~. Bo:.;;ton was f'otmded that 

year, (W:30) ancl his u:rnie appe:11·s on the r11(•ords 

of the First-Church, a:-; 01w or the mt·mlit>rs. 

In comp:my with ,John "\\'i11thropjr. and t•h•n~n 
otlwn~. lw :-.PUIC>tl J p~wi<'h, ~l:t8:4. in rn:i:t. J t 
was then knowu a:-; .\g·awn11i. llt• li\'P1l in lp:-;

wieh until 1Wid-, wlwn he re1110,•pd to How)L·y, 

ll('ar hy, where he dit'tl .In lti7:t Ile was a11 i11-

1l1wntial citizl'n, a111l it is l'Peo1:dl'cl that lw hL•ld 

oflh-o in lioth f p:--wi('h aud nowlt•y. Som1• l'X

prt•:--:--io11i; iu hi:-1 will IPad 11:-; to hPliP\'I' that hP 

wa~ a man of' :,;tro11g- l'vli.~·iou:-; t·ou,il'tio11,.;, lie 

had two win•,.;, an•t at·eordi11g· to Ho111P autliol'i
ties, thn•c. By his lir:-;t. wil't.-, Anna. (who di1•d 

in Ipswich iu J lllW JU,iH) hu li:nl lh'ti t--1J11s. l 11 

N ovemher following the 1leuth of hi:-. wil't•, h .. 

married Sarah, widow of Hobert K C.)"('S. One 
account says that she survivell him, while nn
other states that he married, for his third wife, 
Mary Key~s, in Feb. lo63, who died Dec. 20, 
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1GG8. The "History of X ewhury, l\foss." states 

that "Sara G:ige, widow, died ,July 7, J G80." ThiR 

may have led some to suppmw that Sarah, 2wl 

wife of J olm Gage, survived him; but this is 
not a necessary conclusion. 'Three of ~T ohn 

Gage's sons married wi-res bearing the name of 
Sarah. 'l'wo of theRe win\H uudoubtedly lived 

until a later date tha11 llit-10, the date of the 

death of tlie wido\'v Sam Gage of X ewbmy, hut 

Sarah Stieknc•y, wlw 11uuTicd :--;nmnel Unge in 

J G74, is not a<'counted for hy any of onr l'l~(•o1·dl'!. 

She may han• lwen tlw widow :-,ant Gngc who 
died in S ewhmy in 1H80. rrlw l'nct tl1at the 

date of' lti:-i third 111a1Tia.~·L· is gin•n, Ull(l alf;;o the 

preeiHe tlate of' his thir<l wife's d(•ath, l<·ad llf-l to 

lwlieve that the n~port: of a third mmTiag·e waR 

a rPnlitv.'I· 

The ehildrPn of ,John Uag-e, onr fii·r.;t Ameri
enn anc'<'Rtor, w<.•r<~ :-

*BPnjmnin, marrit•d Prntlt•ll<'P L1•,·arOct. 11 Hi7L 

* BENJAll IN, act:urd i ng to Savage, appc:irs to have lived in 
Haverhill, i\lass. at one time, and to have died soon after his 
marnage. 

According to the history of Rowley, Ma8s., prior to his mar
riage, or in 1668 or 1669, he lived in Rowley, where he was one 
of the overseers. lt states that he appears to have lived in that 
part of Rowley called the ".Merrimack Lands," now included 
in Bradford. .I. 

There is reason to suspect that James Gage;" born in Amherst, 
N. H. in 1767, the father of Judge James L. Gage, was a de
scendant of Benjamm Gage. 
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Dauiel,10 mart'ied Snruh Kimball, :May 3, 1U7.i. 

J onatlrnn, " Hester Chandler, Nov. 12, ] GG7. 
Samuel, " Sarah Stiekney, ,June lu. lli74. 
*'J.1homas, horn 165G. ma1Tiecl 1st, Sarah 
2d, Elizabeth )fig hill, June 11, 1695. 
Josiah, married Lydiu Laclcl, May 15, Hi69. 
tPrudenC'e, " Samuel Rtiek:ney, April ti, 1(j7-J. . 
.Nathaniel. 

Danic!l Gag-e, 10 seeon,l c·hild of ,John of Ips

wieh, appeart'l to have Ii vecl in that pal'L uf Row

ley ,vhich is now Bt·adfor(l. His wife was Samh 

Kimball, antl they were tlw parent:-i of eight <'hil
dre11. lfo dh,,l Nm·. H, 170,>. 'l'hf'ir <•hildren 

WPl'P :-

Daniel,11 OOl'Jl ~fo1·l'l1 1:.3. ]H7u . 
• J oliu, " ,Jau. 1. Hi77. 
Samh, " April 2!1, l(j7!l. 

Samuel, ·• )lay 0, rn~o . 
. l\la!'y, .. 

*According to G:1gc's History of Rowley, J\Inss., Thomas Gage 
was a blacksmith, and lived for a time in Beverly, Mass., and 
afterwards in Rowley, on a place which was kept in the family 
until 1822. 

According to the sa!Ile authority Thomas Gage senior was ap
pointed lieutenant in an expedition against Port !{oyal, Nova 
Scotia, in 1707, and was killed there by a cannon ball. . Caleb 
S. Gage, recently a resident of Essex, Mass., was a descendant. 

tSavage states that Prudence was the widow of Benjamin 
Gage, and therefo~e only daughter-in-law of John Gage. 
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J\Iehitabel, hom Sept. lu, lGS:3. 
L,plia, 
Ilarnrnh, 

" 
" 

Jau. HO, 108.i. 
Feb. 17, lu!JO or lGfH. 

D:rnicl Gag(•,11 Hon of DanieP0 and Sarah Gnge, 

Ill11l'l'iec1 :Martha Burbank, l\Iarnh 9, 1m,s. 'rliey 
lived in the north-west part of what iH now 

Brn<lford, l\fosR., on the bankA ol' the l\Ierrinwck, 

on what waH then the main road to :i\fothtt<'n. 

He owned a fel'l'y, whieh was known as 

"Gage's,'' or the "U1,per li,erry." On the plaee 

whei·e they livP<l there was recently (187!>) 
Htan<ling tlw ol<h•st house in the town, known 
as tlw ''Gage Iluuse.'' llis wife died Sept.8, 
17cl 1. II is death oecm·1·t>d -:\fareh 14, 174:7. 

'I'hP children or D.miPl 11 a11cl :\lartha, Gage 
W<'l'l' :-

l\fohitahc), horn Dt•c-. :.m, Jfi!l:-1. 

*,To:-;inh, '' 17()). 
:\Tart.ha, " ..c\pril 7, ]7():t 
Lydia, " l\I a,r :n, 170.i. 
t.:\los1•s, " ::\lay t, J70ti. · 
D:111iel, 12 " .1\ pril 22, 1708. 

,~!JP~iah Gage settled in Pelhalll, N. H. 

·!·;\loses Gage remained on the homestead in Bradford. He 
was the father of ten children, seven of whom were sons. His 
tenth child, Thaddeus Gage, settled in Sanbornton, N. H., 
(now Franklin). Some of his descendants now (1894) reside in 
Penacook, N. H., Mr. Isaac K. Gage of that place being a 
grandson. · 
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Sarah, born li,eb. 10, 1700. 

Jemima, " Dec.~, 1711. 

Naomi, " 11,c-l •>:-, , ) .... ,>, 171·1. 
]C:-;t,lwr, " :May lfi, 171G. 
-:<· \ '.l lllOS, " ,July ~K, 1718. 

Ahig-ail, " Dec. :!2, 17:W, <1. young. 

I\I:u·y, " \11°· ··1 
,J,. ,:-,• •> ' 17:!2. 

Al>ig·ail, " 1\fo1·l'h ] :~, ] 72 i OJ' 172:i, 
Da11id G :tg-l', 12 son of Daniel :uul Martha 

' (Brn·lwn k) (fog-(•, lllll!Til•d Huth -- arnl :--l'ttlecl 

in Pdham, ~- IT.. wlwr(! tlw 1;~•mainrlPr of his 

1it'c wa:-- ~pP11t. all(! wlu•1·l, lw di .. cl t-,;ppt·. :!-1. ]77i'i. 

'l'heir eliillli·1:11t Wl'l't' :-

l{PhPec•iL. 1,o, 'f >L,]ha111, X. I I ... ,J lllll' 1 :!. 17:r,. 
1.1 O~l•ph. h., 
l'iPl'l'I', h .. 

H11tli. h., 

.. 

.. 
•• 

~, 
• • 
" 

Fl·h .. ,. t,:m. 
)fur.:!!>, 171 l. 
,J llll<' :!O, I 7 .i:t 

*Amos (;a_i.:c, \\'ith liis hruthcrs, Josiah :rnd l>anic-1, ~ell led in 
Pd ham, N. I I., a town which, according to its J>1•t>lllatio11, has 
prulJably lwcn the home of !llor..: Cagcs than any other in this 
country. 

Of the daughters of IJanil'I and \lartha (ja~c-, Jcmim:i mar
ried H.ichar<l Kimball Nov. 8, ti33; Naomi married [);niJ llall, 
8cpt. 22, 1737; Esther married Jon;Jthan Currier of :.'II r.:th11cn, 
Mass., Aug. t, 1739; Mary 111arricd Gideon Hardy, May 24, 1744. 

fl'he record of the death of Daniel Gage and· of the l,irt hs 
of his children is from "Gage Genealogy,'' uy Norris Lancaster 
Gage. 

I But little is known of Joseph Gage. It has been tl~ought 
that he died young. 
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· · 9Daniel, b., Pelham, N. H., Sept. 8, 17 45. 
Abigail, b., " " June 29, 1'748. 
8David, b., " " Aug. 9, 1750. 

:,- Daniel Gage, fifth child of Daniel and Ruth Gage, married 
Elizabeth Greenough, May 27, 1779, and resided in Pelham, 
N. H. During the Revolution he was in the army and was en
gaged in the battle of Bunker Hill. He is said to have died 
from the effects of exposure during the war. If so his death 
must have been after the war closed, as his youngest child was 
born in 1785. He had three children, the youngest of whom 
bore his namj': and resided in Pelham and Hudson, N. H., dying 
in Hudson, Dec. 18, 185:z. He left a son, Daniel T. Gage, who 
died in Hudson, N. H. in 1890. Daniel Gage, a son of Daniel 
T. Gage, now (1894) resides in Hudson and bears the name 
which has come down through seven generations. 

3 David Gage, seventh child of Daniel and Ruth Gage, mar
ried Elizabeth Atwood, and always resided in Pelham, N. H., 
where he was engaged in farming. According to the authority 
of his daughter, the late Mrs. Alice (Gage) Stickney of Lowell, 
Mass., he was a soldier in the, Revolution. He died in Pelham, 
April 26, 1827. He was th~ father of twelve children, seven of 
whom were sons. His. descendants are widely scattered. His 
son David died in Pelham in 1827; Jonathan lived in Pelham, 
Comish, and New London, N. H., dying in Pelham in 1866; 
David died in Pelham in 1827; Abigail, the sixth child, married 
Asa Gage of Pelham; resided for a time in New London, N. H. 
and died in Somerville, Mass. in 1840. 

The late Addison Gage of Arlington, Mass., Geo. W., 
late of Boston and Chicago, Alva of Charleston, S. C., and 
David A. of Chicago, were her sons. Miss Caroline E. Gage of 
Swampsc.ott, Mass, a lady much engaged in genealogical studies, 
is a granddaughter. 

John died in ~<\.ndover, Mass. in 1865; Alice married Asa 
Stickney, and died in Lowell, Mass., Jan. 13, 1887, aged nenety
eight years; Nathan lived and died in Pelham; was in the war of 
1812, d. in 1860. His son, Daniel Gage, is an extensive dealer 
in ice, in Lowell, Mass. (1894); Joseph died in Pelham in 1874; 
Alvah died in Pelham in 18 50. 
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"Abner, b .. Pelham, N. H., June 22, 1753. 
Mary, . b. " " Dec. 27, 1756 . 
·Martha, b. " " July 11, 1758. 
tLida, b. " " · Dec. 5, 1760 .. 

4 Abner Gage, eighth child of Daniel and Ruth Gage, mar
ned, first, Susan Ober, and secondly, Nancy Rogers. He, like 
three of his brothers, was a soldier in the Revolution. While 
marching across Charlestown Neck to engage in the battle of 
Bunker Hill, one of his feet was struck by a red-hot shot from a· 
British cannon. He recovered. but ·was always afterward a 
cripple. He settled in Acworth, N. H., and afterward in Lang
don, a. neighboring town. His first wife died while he' resided 
in Acworth. He removed to Ashtabula, Ohio in 1810 and died 
in 1814- His wife died in 1819. He had ten children, nearly 

. all of whom settled in Ohio. Joseph, the fifth child, settled in 
Claremont, N. H., in.the cour.tT \There he was born, and died 
there in 1861. .. His granddaughter,· Mrs. Mary A. (Stoddard) 
David. now ( r894) of. Lincoln, Ill., has spent much time and ex
pense in investigating the genealogy of the Gage family. Joshua 
L. Gage, the eighth ·child,settled in Sheffield, Ohio in 1822, and 
resided there as.late as 1876. He died in 1881. His son, Norris· 
Lancaster Gage ·of Tope~ Kansas, is the compiler of a valuable 
pamphlet of "Gage Genealogy," from which many of the facts 
in these notes were gleaned. · 

tMay not the name have been Lydia misspelled? 
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PIERCE GAGE AND UIS DESCENDANrrs. 

P
IEHCE CL\GE, thinl l'hilll of D:mid and 

Huth Gage, wns horn in Pt>lh:1111, X. II., 

)f:ll'l·h :!!>. J,.u .. rnd \rll!-l a J'l':•-i(h•11t of that 

town until 17H!). In ('0111mo11 with hi:-. h1"otl1C•1·:--, 

.\lmet, l>:rnit•l. ana na,·id, lw l'IHlured tlw hanl
:--hi]>:-l of a ~oldi1•r\, life d11ri11g the Hevolutio11 . 

. \v<·onli11.~ to thP "lli:--to1·y of' \\'ilton," hP W:IR 

1•11roll1·d ~l'\'l. ~Ii, 177ti. alltl was a llll'lllliPt' of' a 

l'11111pa11~ 1·n111111:1111l1•1l li_,. ( 'apt. I >ad11 H11111u•l:-;, 

in C1,l. Ta--.Ji'._ r,·;.d1111·11t. \\ liid1 wa,- rai,-;1•d to 

""n1· i11 ;\1•1r \'11rk. ll,• l1r1111;.d1t 11111111• l'r11111 tl1e 

\\;II' a ,·1•ry lo11g- 11111:-..f,,·t. wl1i1•li, trnditi1111 s:1ys, 

lw piek1•d up l>1.•,-;id1• tlit· d,·ad l,ody of a Brit.i,-;li 

soldier. The g-u11 WHR p1·csl·n·t•d many yean,, 
and possibly iR still in the pm;sesRion of the 

family at "\Vilt.on. He was three timeH married, 
n1:~:-'idl hiH children were born in Pelham. His 
first wife was Mary Bodwell, of Methuen, Mass., 
whom he married in 1764; the exact date is not 
at hand, but they were "published" Nov. 13, 
1764, and their marriage must have taken place 



very soon afterward. She wai:i the mother of 

seven children, and died Sept. 2H, 178l, in lier 
forty-second year. Hii:i :-ieeon<l wifo was Euniec 
Ea.ton, of I laverhill, Mao8. They were "puh
lished" Sept. 2, 1782. She was a daughtf•r of' 
J onathau and ,Jane (Page) Eaton, nn<l war1 liorn 

in Hav('l'hill ,Jan. fJ, 17-J:3. ~he waH thl' mot.lit.•r 

of two children, aml tlititl in lwr -JJt.h ycal', .. \ pril 
lB, 178H, six days :iftcr t.he hirth of ht•r :-;ceollll 

child, who took her U:tllll'. 

IIiH t.hird wifo wa:; S11sa1111ah Xoyt•:-- of A 11do
YCI'. )Ia:,;s. TlwJ wt•rp •·p11lili:--hPd" ,Jan. H, I 7K7. 
Sill• wai- hi:-; <0 11111p:111io11 th,· r1•111:1i11tlt•1· of hi:-; lil'P, 

anti, thong-Ii :,,;lw IIPn•r liol'l' him d1:ldn•n, :,;lie 

mu:-:t han• hP1•11 a n·rr l11\'i11~ :tll(I :1ff1·t•1io11atf~ . . 
:-:tl'11-m11tlll'r ·111diri11"' l'i-11111 tilt' d,•:•'«'l°iJ•lion ~i,c·n 'I f""t ,.... • 

of' h,·r hy :,;111111• ol' tit•· g-r:111,li-l1ildr,•11. 111 17:-i'.J~ 
thl' \1•:ir \\liicli \\a~ 111ail1• m1·r.i11ral,II' I,, tilt' fir..;t . . 

b1·L•ak of' thl' l•'rP111'11 H1•,·11l11tion. l•i .. 1·t•n ( ;a~" 
l'PlllOYPtl from P1·llta111 to \Yill1111, :\. ll., whvre 

he cstahli:-iht>d a lw111L', lic bought a f°al'lll or 
~Ioscs X oyc~, in that part of \Vilt-on lrnown n:-i 

Abbott Hill. rrhe fu1·m Juul prcYiously lll'l'll 
owned by a man by the rnmw of Ballard, ·who is 

supposed to have been the ol'iginul settler on 
the place. 'l'he form had probably been cleare<l 

but a few yea.rs, and vrcsentcd a rather rough 
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anJ hack-wo0<h1 appearance. 'l'hcre was a house 
. Rt:tndi11g, which, though greatly altered and im
prove<l, remaius a 1wat and comfortable dwelling 

to thiR day. 'l'he remainder of his life was spent 
on this place, whc1·e he died ,J nly 14, 1821 His 
wifo surdYcd him ten yeal's, dying May B, 1881, 

at the age of 11i1wty )'(':\I'S. 

Pierce Onge was 01u· of the eleven orig·inal 

memlwl':-; of the Baptist C'hureh in \Vilton, \\ hieh 

wa:a. ol'ga11iz1•1l April 7. 1~17. Ile wa:-; a man of 

great co11;..;eit•11tiou:-;1H•:-;s~ and tric•d to <-xe111plify 

in his daily lifo tl1t• clcl{'tri1w:-; of Christianity. 

Ile was a rnan of' ge1111i11e 11eigliuorly c1ualitit•s, 

,rnd as such was Ion:; n·111c•rnhc!'ed. 

_\11 a1t1•1·1l11tl' :--1•rn•;..; to g·i,·I' 11s a hC'tter idea of 

his l'haral'l1·r. I le..• wa,.; a ma11 (If impul:-iY<! na

turi•, :11111, likt· sul'h, li:ihl<' ;-;01111·1i111<•:-; to aet ha:a;

tih-. \\'hil1• Pt1g:1gPcl in n·pairi11g the hi:;lrna_ys, 

i11 eonq,a11y wit.Ii olhl~r:.;, the eon,·crsation tul'ned 

to the suhject of politics. Ile became cxeitecl, 
H11d e,·e11 a11gl'.)', and use<l harsh language to a 

neighlw1· who held {I;/forent views; he went 

home at night, but the thought of his conduct 

troubled him; he retired at night, but could not 
rest; he rose from his bed and, in the darkness 

of night, went to his neighbor, .. acknowledged 

his mistake, and sought reconc~liation. 
The home which he founded on Abbott IIill, 
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in "'\,Vilton, has hacl a record worthy <Jf notice. 

Founded in 1789, it still rPmains in the posses

sion of the family, and has eyer since heen the 

home of the Gage family. rrhe period is a. long 

one, equalling in point of time the whole corn,ti
tutional history of our country. 

'l'he children of Pierce ( ;age Wl're :-

I 
(1st wil'c) 

RU'l'JI, h., Prlham, N. 11., jfor"li, lH. 17<3.,; 
m. *,lf.•sf.e J fall a111l rt>:•.i<ll!d Hot1w yt•ars in ~\.m
herst, :Milford and lianeol'k, X. JI. Tlw "Ili;-;to

ry of Ilancoek" t;tatl's that ,JP:--~t' JI:ill wa::,; ta:x<•<l 

in that. town from 17!1~ to u-q:; irwl11:--in•. Lat(•r 

tht>y IIIOYl'd to Y1•r1110111. a11cl 1",• ... i1l,·d i11 .\11d11H•r 

n11d f>111111'1•pt i11 that r-l:111•, wli1•1"1' lu.• \\a:-- 1•11,:..:·:1,'..!·vd 

in fan11i11g-. IIP di,·d i11 1•11111fn·t, \"t., :'.\lay 1, 
lK-l~. lli:-1 widow n•1110H·d to .\1'11111, ~- Y., in 
18,31, with h,·r :-;011 •• J,•:--:--1' I 1:111, j1·., with wh11111 

she lin·tl 11w11y }Pat·:- J'l'ior to ht•r tl1•:1th. ~Ii•• 

died in Afton, ~- Y., :\Ian·lt ~:-{, ]M,i!I, at tlw 

great nge of ninety-four yPar~. 

•Jesse Hall wns born Aug. 21, 1765. It is snppo!<cd that he 
was a native of New Hampshire, hnt the town where he was 
born is not known. He was the twelveth in a family of fourteen 
children ot Rapha (b. Feb. 21, 1717) and Abigail Hall (b. April 
28, 1718). The places of birth of the children of Jesse and Ruth 
Hall are given as recorded in the "History of Hancock, N. H." 
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Children:-
(1) ,JuurrII (Hall) h. Amherst, N. IL, July 

22, 17Dl; m. Peter Ewiug; d. in Cavendish, Vt., 
1\Iarch 20, 183:J. ·Children:-

1 Huth (Ewing) m. -- Holt, and resided 
at one time in EJlcnville, N. Y. 

2 Clari:-;:-;u (Ewing) 

:3 _.\big-ail 

-.l- Hho<la 
:; ~arah 

H K i111ball 

7 Halph 
('l':--11'1\ \[a ..... 

" 

~ l h1a111• t Ewi11g-) 

at one tinw l'CS. lU \\'" or-

(.!) ,Ji;:-;.-..1: (/1.1//) I,. \Iilfonl.. :-,;, JI., :\fay 7. 
*17!17; 111• \\a,.; a f'arn11•r, a11il n•,.;id .. d in .\11do,1•r 

nnd 1'tn111'r1•t, \'t. 1111til ]K.il, \\h,·11 he n·HWYl'd 

to .\fto11, \',•w York. 1Ji:-; nifo waH Clari,.;,.;a 

B11rkP, daughter of l~li and Catherine Burke, 

whom lie married in HHS. She was born in 

\Vestmi11sler, Vt. Peh. 2u, 17DS. Jesse Hall 
died in Afton, N. Y., Oct. 31, lSGl. His wife 

died in Nora, Illinois, l\foy 14, lSGG. 
Children:-

1 Aloah (I-fall,) h. Andover, Vt., Aug. 6, 1819; 

*The history of Hancock, N. H. gives the date of the birth of 
Jesse Hall as May 7, 1793. The above date is by authority of 
his son, Norman Hall, of Afton, N. Y. 
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farmer; m. June 2, 1847, Eliza A., dau. of John 
Kelley... She was born in Somerset, Vt., Oct. 6, 
1821. · They res~ in Afton; N.: Y., where he d. 
N ov.-14, 1890; his wife d. Nov. 23, 1891.. Dur
ing the civil war he served nearly three years in 
the army. . Children :-

Sarah E. -(Hall) b ... Afton, N. Y., March 11, 
1848 ; cl. 1850. · 

Constantia E. (Hall) b. ·Afton, N. Y., Apr. 22, 
1850; m. Adelbert Goodenough of Cov
entry, N. Y., Oct. 24, 1871. He is a son 
of John ·and :Martha Goodenough, and was 
bom in Afton, N. Y., Apr. 23, 1848; is a 
farmer, and resides in CoYentry, N. Y. 

Children:-
George A. (Goodenough) b. Afton, N. 

Y., Sept. 29, 1875; m. :Minnie Wylie, Jan. 
27, 1894; res. in Cm·entry, N. Y. 

· Fred C. (Goodenough) b. Afton, N. Y., 
Sept. 4, 1879. 

Goldie M. (Goodenough) b. Coventry, 
N. Y., Nov. 4, 1890. 

Clara B. (Hall) h Afton, N. Y., March 2, 1852; 
m. Willis· Aylesworth Dec. 17, 1871. He 
is a son of Lewis and 1\Iary Aylesworth, 
b. in ~nion, Pa., June 16, 1850. His wife 
died · in Afton, N. Y., Dec. 28, 1872. 
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Geol'ge B. ( I Ia.JI) b. Afton, N. Y., July 8, 1854 ; 
rn. Elvia ,Vilcox, of .Afton, N. Y. She 
is u dau. of .Xnthan ancl :Mary ,Vilcox, and 
was h. in rl'y1wr, Ch(•nn11go Co., N. Y., 
A p1·. l.'3, J 8G2. They l'OR. near Afton, N. Y. 

Lizzie S. (IIall) h. Arton, N. Y., Jnne 18, 18(i0; 
m. Pretl Y. Smith of .Afton, N. Y., a sou 
of Snmn('] a1Hl ,J11li:1 ~n1ith; l'l\8, 11ea1· Af

ton, ~- Y. Chil<l :-
Essie (Hmith) I,. No,·. 10, JR87. 

AlYah .J. (Hall) h. Afton, \'. Y., Sr-pt. 2~, 1~!i2; 
m. IJnttio Yan Ilowt.011, Oct. 8, 18SJ. She 

is a <la11. of ::\lo!'l'iH ancl Sarah Van Howton, 
ancl \\'.IH h. in ~faso11Yillt\ Doleware Co., 

X. Y., Oet. JI, 1:-l(j;}; res. near Afton, 

"X. Y. 

)fal'_r E. (Uall) h ... \f'ton, X. Y., J:in. 11, 18G7; 
cl. ill A rt:011, Dc·e. In, 1H72. 

2 .Tu/111 (llu/1) 1>. A1ulo,·t•1·, Yt., ,July 12, 1821; 
,•:;if, ill trad(! lll:lll\' ,·pn1•.;.; and is HOW cn°·a 0 ·ecl h1 

- ~ b b 

f'nrrni11~•·; l'l'S. so11w )'<'lll':-- in Bo:c;t.011, l\I11sR., nnd 

for 11ia11\· renrH l1m-1 bet•11 a l'l•~i1lent of StJrino·-
.. - t, 

iiultl, Yt.; has hold the ofliee 01' postmaster at 
XorLh Springfield, Vt. since 18Ul. Hem. Eliza
beth D. Fcnno, a native of Hartland, Vt., in 
1849. Children :-

Clara E. (Hall) b. Bm~ton, March 13, 1851 ; m. 
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Lowell R. Bemis, Nov. 14, 186~. Children:
Ina D. (Bemis) 
Minnie E. " 
Carrie M. " 

Cora E. •· 
John L. " 
Arthur L. " 

Mary E. (Hall) L. Boston, i\foss., Sept. 213, J 8i>2 ; 
m. Solon Q. Bemii:;, Fch. 2, 1871. Child:

Lolmfrl E. ( Ilcmis ). 

Laura I~. (IIaJI) h. Bo:-;t.011, :\fas:,;., Aug. 2-1-, 18;';;;; 

d. Dec. ltl, lt!HD. 
Ida J. (Ilall) h. ~ 01th Springlichl, Vt., :\fay 10, 

18!,H; Ill. Henry Hall, .J 111W 5, 1:-i7u. He 
is a sun of l1 imm a1Hl Lm·y A. ( Oomlell) 
Ilall, h. Springlidd, Yt., liareh Hi, 1~51. 

Childl'en :-

lf'lorence .;\. ( I !all) h. \V <'atherslicltl, 
Y t., Feh. 18, It-ISO. 

Edwin II. (Hall) b. Llllllow, Yt., Jan. 
14, 188±. 

Harry ltI. (Ilal1) h. Chcstt>1·, Vt., Dec. 
H\ 1892. 

Abby L. (Ilal1) b. North Hpringfielcl, Vt.; l\fay 
30, 1861 ; <l.' Oct. D, 1861. 

3 JVilliam, (Hall) b. Pomfret, Vt., .Apr. :30, 
1823; blacksmith; res. Afton, N. Y.; m. Funuy 
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E. l\IcIIeffey, in Boston, l\fass., in 1851. She 
was a native of Gay's River, Nova Scotia; born 
Aug. 17, 1828. They res. in Afton, N. Y., where 
he d. Feb. 11, 1857. IliR wife died in Nova Seo~ 
tia Jan. 1, 18fJ4. Their chilurcn were:-

J osephine l\I. (Hall) h. Afton, ~- Y., April 28, 
18[;3; m. Ilial P. Loe kwood, Oct. 31,] 875. 
Ile is a son of Lyman and Almira "'\V. 
LoekwooJ, and was horn in Chester, Vt., 
March 20, lK:,a. 'l'hey reside in X orth 
Springlield, Yt., whel'c he is engaged in 
farming. Children:-

L<Jrc•11 E. (Lockwood) h. North Spring
field, Yt., XoL ~:{, 1K7H. 

Err in L. (Lo(' k ,n11Hl) 1>. North Spring
fiPld, Yt., ,J11ly :u,. 11'{7~. 

\Villiam 11. (Loc·kwoocl) b. North 
Hpl'i11g-lil'ld. Vt., Oet. 12, 187!). 

Ethel ,J. (Lockwood) b. North Spring
field, Vt., Doc. 1, 1881. 

Isaac L. (Lockwood) b. Claremont, 
N. II., Dec. 1, 1884. 

Clarence II. (Lockwood) b. North 
Spring.field, Vt., Ang. 18, 1887. 

Roy B. (Lockwood) b. North Spring
field, Vt., Sept. 16, 1890. 
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Dexter B. (Lockwood) b. N ol'th Spring-
field, Vt., Jan. 11, 1S93. · 

Roger W. (Hall) b. : .... Vton, N. Y., Nov. 18, 1854; 
m. Emma Howe; is foreman in a shoe 
factory in Greenfield, Mass. 

4 ltlar!J (Hall) b. Pomfret, Vt., June 18, 1825; 
m. William Delate, a native of :Maine, 
Dec. 3, 1854. He is a farmer, and they 
have resided at Belvidere, Ill., Nora, Ill., 
and Ora:fino, Nebraska. · Children :-

Clara (Delate) b. Belvidere, ill, Oct. 5, 
1855 ; m. James Barton, July 3, 1880. 

Children:-
Edna C. (Barton) b. Ida, Kansas, April 

24, 1881. 
Ethel L. (Barton) b. Ida, Kansas, l~ay 

18, 1884. 
Taylor (Barton) b. Orafino, ~ eb., Sept. 

16, 1888. 
Robert B. (Barton) b. Orafino, Neb., 

July 29, 1891. 
Ella (Delate) b. Nora, ill, .. A.pr. 9, 1858 ; 

m. Charles E. Hodgkins, July 10, 1881 . 
. Children :-
,Mary (Hodgkins) b. Ida, Kansas, 1882. 
}!aria (Hodgkins) b. Indianolia, Neb;, 

1884. 
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John (Deiate) b. Nora, Ill., Aug. 18, 1861; ·m. 

Elzina Painter of Ida, Kansas, in 1879. 
Children:-

George V. (Dclatc) b. Oct. 3, 1880. 
Edith J. (Delate) b. Ida; Kansas, Sept. 

5, 1882. 
Elmer P. (Dolato) b. Ida, Kansas, Sept . 

. 25, 1ss,1:. 
Jackson (Delate) b. Ida, Kansas, June 

27, 1886. 
Harry R. (Delate) b.· Stockville, Neb. 

Nov. 1889. 
J u1ia. V. (Dolate) b. Stockville, N eh. 

J\farch G, 1802. 

Julia (Delate) b. Nora, Ill., Nov; 18, 1865. 

Lizzie E. (Dcla.te) b. Nora, Ill., Feb. 19, 1870; 
m. Robert .E. George, Oct. 3, 1886. · 
Children:-

Elma R. (George) b. Bartley, Neb.1887. 
Elva E. " b. Orafino, N cb. 1889. 
IDl win " b. Bartley, Neb., 1891. 

5 Sarah (Hall) h. Pomfret, Vt., June G, 1827; 
d. Dec. 1!1, 1847. 

G haac (Hall) b. Pomfret, Vt., Oct. 24, 1829; 
farmer; res. Afton, N. Y.; m. Eunice P., 
dan. of Hiram 'J.1arble. She was b. in Af
ton, N.'Y., Oct. 28, 1830. Children:-
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Frank (Hall) b. Afton, N. Y., May 31 
1859 ; d. Dec. 5, 1860. 

Will (Hall) b. Afton, N. Y., Oct. 1G, 
1861 ; m. Ida Van Howton, May ~' 1883 ; 
res. Afton, N. Y. Children :-

Ethel :bl. (Hall) b. Sanford; N. Y., Peb, 
12, 1884. 

Gaven 11. (Hall) b. Afton, N. Y., Aug. 
4, 1887 . 

.Anna L. (Hall) b. Afton, N. Y., .Aug·. 
17, 1889. 
· Rose E. (Hall) b._ Afton, N. Y., Jan. 14, 

18~; d. Feb. 4, 1864. 

7 Eliza A. (U:all) b. Pomfret, Vt., April 1, 1832; 
d. Jan. 5, 1843. · 

B Norman (Hall) b. Pomfret, Vt. April 9, 1834; 
farmer; res. Afton, N. Y.; m. Dec. 16, 
1857, Mary A., dau. of Harrington "\Vilcox. 
She was born in Smithville, N. Y., .April 
30, 1834. Children :-

Henry W. (Hall) b . .Afton, N. Y., Nov. 
26, 1858 ; farmer ancl grower of small 
fruits; m. Estella E. Snow, Nov. 2u, 1883; 
res. Aiton, N. Y. Children:-

I van H. (Hall) b. Oct. 30, 1884. 
Hazel J. (Hall) b. April 25, 1887. 
Pernie A. (Hall) b. Oct. 1, 18S9. 
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Josephine T. (Hall) b. .Afton, N. Y., 
.Aug. 2, 18Gl; m. E. C. Makley of Afton, 
N. Y .. , Jan. 2G, 1893. 

Nettie .A. (Hall) b. Afton, N. Y., Sept. 
19, 1875. 

9 A ndrcw J. (Hall) b. Pomfret, Vt., Oct. 1836; 
d. Aug. 18:37. 

10 Francis 11I. (Ila1l) b. Pomfret, V,t. Ang. 17, 
18:30 ; m. March 2, l~GJ, Ellen D., dau. of John 
Vinton. She was n native of Afton, N. Y., born 
March 14, 18.12; they have l'('sitled in Illinoif,, 
Iowa, KansaH ancl N cliraska; 1 heir present place 
of res. being Earl, N chraska, where he is engag
ed in forming. Children:-

Ellen V. (Ilall) h. ~avanna, 111., Jan. 22, 
m. ] lenl'y Schwcndcne1·, Nov. 3, 
res. Earle, N ch. Childnm :

ISG5 · 
' 1887; 

J\Iahel E. (Heh wendcner) b. Graham 
Co., Kansas, Sept. B, 18:-:-lS. 

Nellie V. (Schwendcner) b. Earl, Ne-
111·:rnlrn, ,Ja11. 17, lH!Jl. 

Hoy (Bch wendencr) h. July 18, 189B. 

;/~1~11 V. (Hall) b. Lena, Ill., ]'ch. 9, 18G9; cl. m 
Anita, Iowa, l\Iarch 24, 187!>. 

J cssie W. (Hall) b. Lena, 111., July 2Ll, 1S72. 
"\Vultcr C. " b. Anita, Iowa, Jan. 17, 187u. 
Frank V. " h. Albion, 1':an. June 16, 1882. 
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Raymond E. (Hall) b. Ara1)ahoc, N cb., ~fay 2D, 
1885. 

(3) ISAAC (IIalJ) b. Hancock, N. II., ~larch Ia, 
1805; unmarried; d. in * Andover, Y t., 
Aug. 18, 182(j. 

II 

ABIGAIL, b. Pe1hnm, N. II., June 10, 17ti7; 
d. Sept. 20, 1775. 

III 
JOSEPH, b. Pelham, N. II., Aug. 20, l71i!); 

m. Mary, chm. of Jonathan arnl Sarah (Putnam) 
Cram of 1Vi1ton, N. II., ,June 12, 170J. He 1•p

si<led for a time after his marriage in 1Vilton, 
:N'. II., where he was taxed in 17HG and 17!HL 
He afterwnrtl::.; removed to "\Vestmorelancl, X. 
II., where he waR engaged in farming· and whl.~1·e 
he d. Dec. 10, 18:35. II e left no children. ..\n 
inscription on his grave-stone reads:-

"'Vhy should this earth delight us so? 

\Vhy should we fix om· eyes 

On the1:1c low grounds, where sorrows grow, 

And every pleasure dies?" 

IV 
PIERCE, b. Pelham, N. II., April 28, 1772; 

d. Sept. 15, 1775. 

*Possibly his death occurred in Pomfret, Vt., as his father 
had previously removed to that town. 
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V 

~IOSES, b. Pelham, N. H., Aug. 16, 1774; d. 
Oct. 8, 1778. 

VI 

ABIGAIL, b. Pelhnm, N. II., Dec. lB, 1776; 

d. Oct. 10, 1778. 

VII 

MOSES, h. Pelham, N. IL, Aug. 10, 1770; res. 

in '\Vilton, N. II., .vhcnce his father removed 

in 178D. The history of "'\Vilton states that he 

was taxed in that town in ] 802. Ifo also was 

a resident of \\reston, Vt, hut: p1·obnb]y did not 
reside there long. V cry early iu the present 
century he WL•llt to l\laine, :ind there married 
~[rs. ,Joanna (Norton) MoseR, 11 native of Kittery 

in that state. They resided in "\Vestbrook, l\le., 
(afterward called Deeri113') a s1tlmrh of Portland. 
IIe waH a f:mner and tanner. The date of his 

1leat.h is not know11. II is wife died at So nth 
Pari:;;, 1'fo., Nov. ]fl, V-f~7. Cl1ildre11 :-

(1) l\[osEs, b. "'\\Tcsthrook, ?Ire., Sept. 6, 1806; 
.. ~,:,i.rpenter and farmer; m. Huldah Swett, Jan. 
:n, 18:~2 ; res. in Portland, Me. after marriage, 

hut moved to South Paris, Me. in Nov. 1834, 

and spent the remainder of his life on the place 
which he purchased there. He died April 3, 

1880. His wife died Sept. 5, 1888. Children :-
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l .l,farJJ E., b. Portland, l\te., March 7, 1833; m. 

Thomas Ilriggs, Jan. 14, 1SG9. Ile is a. fanner, 

the son of Thomas and IImmah (Young) Ilril,!gs, 

of J n.y, Me. '11hey res. in Harrison, l\Ic., where 

she d. June 27, 1892. Children : -

Lewis F. (Ilriggs), b. South Paris, l\le., :Fch. 15, 

1870. 

2 .J.lloses 1V., b. Portl:m<l, l\Ie., Oct. 10, 1834; m. 

Eveline A. llelcber, a.t Stoughton, l\fass., Nov. 27, 

1856. She is a. dnu. of Sa.r<la. and Eveline Belcher, 

and was born in Canton, Mai;is., Nov. 7, 1835. 

'l'hey res. in \VinclwstC'r, 8toughton, . a.ntl Hyde 

Pn.rk, l\Ia.ss. He was :L piano-forte maker, :uul w:rn 

also employetl at ,vashiugtou, D. C., fi,r a short 

time, as a. clerk ,luring the late war. Ile diecl in 

Hyde Park, Mass., ;1u11e 1~, 1888. Chiltlrl!ll: -

Chm·lcs II., I,. Wi11chl':-kr, l\Ia:-s., NoY. l 7, 1S57; 

m. at Beverley, l\Iass., Od. 15, 188!), Ellie K 

Howes, clau. of' Capt. Ifomy .1. and l\Iittie Ilowes. 

He is engagetl in merca11tilc business in New York 

City, with n•s. at Yu11ker:-1, N. Y. Chi Ill: -
Elliot II., b. Brooklyn, N. Y., .Tune Jj, l~!Jl. 

Alice E., b. '\Viuchcster, l\Iass., ;J au. ~3, 181:i!J ; 

was a. teacher in llyue Park nrnl · Somerville, l\Ia~:,;. ; 

m. n.t Hyde Park, l\foss., Oct. 2G, 1S87, George 

Monk, son of Elislrn, a.nd Sally (French) l\Ionk, 

of Stoughton, Mass. He res. in Stoughton, l\fasR., 
and is extensively engaged in the dry goods trn<lc. 
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Child:-

Beatrice (Monk), b. Stoughton, Mass., July 25, 

1800. 

Edwaril E., L. ,vinchcstcr, Mass., Aug. 2G, 1862; 

res. in nlarlborough, l\Iass., nucl is engngcd in the 

mannfncture of lasts. 

Tit'ujamin F., li. Stoughton, ?\lass., Ja,n. 24, 1864; 

d. at Um-ton, f-:..•pt. ~i, 1:-:GS. 

\Ynlkr I., l,. Ilydi> Park, ;\lal'11-1., .T111w 11, lSii; 
reR. in :-:to11g-htn11, :\la,-:-. 

" I ' ~' l " I I> . "I T 1 ') " 1 c " ' '"' . ""'' I'" '"'·· ,. 'tllll I arts, ,, l',,. II y -"· """; 
wa:- ,·J11c:\to-,l in th,· 1,11!.li<· ~,·liool and at O:d~•nl 

~,,rn,:d l1Hit11l1•; n·rnon·d to .,li,-so11ri 1.-arly iu lifi•, 
a111l Oil tlll' 1111tl,r,•:1k ,.r tla• 1:,.,,,,1lio11 t•nJi,.tt•(l in tlit~ 

Ctl1 :'lli,-;1111ri l!,·;:i111,·11L Jl,, w:1.-1 :-1111•1:1•,.;si\·1·ly prtf-

111<11t·d to tl1t• ra11k of" 1·:q,tai11, major, lii•ulL'Wl.llt~ 

colo1wl, :111d ('U!otH'I. He served until tlw do:-;e uf 

the war, was with Shernrnn in his march to the sea, 

wa:,; twice woun<lecl, first at Haines Bluff, an<l again 

at Kellcsaw Mountain. He i-crved for a, time as 

assist:mt inspector gencml of the first division of the 

lutlt Army Corps. In Sept., 1864, the state of 

'Missouri, in recognition of his services in the war, 

made him brigadier genera.I of the state troops. 

After the close of the wa.r the President appointed 

him brigadier general of V oluuteers "for meritorious 

service in the field." 
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After the war· closed he studied law, and was 
admitted to the bar in 1869 ; res. in Ko.nsas and 
Arkansas until 1880, and has since resided in Cali
fornia, his present place of residence being San 
Jose. He was married in 1869 to Emma Thomp
son, whose parents, at the time, resided at Centre
ville, Ind.. His second marriage was to Mrs. Diantha. 
R. French, May 9, 1888. His children, both by his 
first wife, were : -. 

William B., b. Chetopa, Kan., June 15, 1870; m. 
Luella L. Lewis, Oct. 6, 1890, at Clinton, l\io.; res. 
at Gridley, Kan.; is the agent of the ~fissouri 
:Pacific Railway at Gridley. Child: - · 

Ora 0., b. Gridley, Kan., Apr. S, 1892 . 

. Lillie B., b. Fort Smith, Ark., July 23, 1875; d. 
at La Due, Mo., March 21, 1888. 

4- Marguerite A., b. South P~, Me., Nov. 1, 
1838; m. Dana D. Farnum, Jan. 1, 1861. He was 
a son of Simeon and Millie (Robinson) Farnum, and 
was born May 23, 1833 ; fa.rm.er· and carpenter ; 
res. in West Paris, Me.; d. July 15, 1872; his wife 
d. May 16, 1870. Children : -

George F. (Farnum), b. West Paris, Me., Dec. 28, 
1863; carpenter; m. Nellie F., dau. of Charles ancl 
Mary (Field) Chase. Children : -

George D. (Farnum), b. North Paris, Me., May 20, 
1887. 
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Myron E. (Farnum), b. West Paris, Me., Feb. 28, 
lS!JO. 

Eugene D. (Farnum), b. ,vest Paris, Me., March 
25, 1870; cl. Sept. 11, 1870. 

5 Lacirulct 0., b. South Paris, Mc., Nov. 7, 1840; 
m. IIimm D. Marshall, Nov. 21, 1858. He was a 

sou of Dea. Nathan and .Zilpah (Dunham) l\farshall, 
aml wati born at ,vest Paris, Mc., May 12, 1837. 
For a time he was a farmer, and later was conductor 
on the Grand Trunk Railroad, and res. in Portland, 

l\Ic. He was killed by a railroad accident at Ports
moutl1, N. II., Dec. 2, 1873. His widow now res. 
in Paris, Mc. 

G JI11ldal1. S., b. South Paris, Me., Jan. 7, 1843; 
d. Jan. 22, 1843. 

7 Re11J,w1in F., b. Sonth Paris, Me., May 27, 
1844 ; was a soldier in the !Jth Maine rcgt. during 
the Rebellion, and d. at FemarnJina, Florida: Oct. 
12, 1SG2. 

S (/eorgimma, b. South Paris, l\Ic., lvfay 13, 1849; 
m. William K Curtis, Nov. 5, lSS!J. He is a sou 
of 'William and Marcl'lla (Swift) Curtis, and was 
bo_n1 in South Paris, 1\Ic., July 4, 1843. He is a 
~.•· ' 

farmer and res. in North Paris, Mc. 
(2) J OSEPII, b. ·w cstbrook, Me. ; unmarried ; d. in 

Clockmos County, Oregon, Nov. 12, 1851. 
(3) R1cnARD, b. vVestbrook, Me. ; m. Hannah 

Knight; res. in Westbrook, Me. Later in life he 
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removed to Lancaster, N. IL, where he d. about 
1884 or 1885. He had one child -

(I) llfa,ry Ann; d. net. twelve years. 
( 4) MARY ANN, b. 1N cstbrook, Me.; <l. young ; 

unmarried. 
(5) RonERT N., b. ,vc::itln·ook, .l\fe.; cl. young, 

unmarried. 

VI I I. 

(2d wifo.) 

RICHARD, b. Pelham, N. II., June 25, li84; 
removed with his father to 'Wilton, N. II., when a 
child, and alwnys resided there on the farm which 
his father purcl~n.s~d in 1780. He was a man of 
firm and resolute clrnractcr and of the strictest integ
rity, an excellent neighbor and citizen. Although 
in no sense a public ma.n-a man known hcst at 
home and among his townspeople- he was one of 
those strong men who have given character to New 
England society. His wife was Betsey Hutchinson, 
whom he married March 16, 1809. She was a. 

daughter of Samuel and l\fary ('Vilkius) Hutchin
son, and was boru iu ,vnton, N. H., July 3, 1785. 
She was a woman of very amiable dispositi<?n and 
fine character, exceedingly .well adapted to be a 
companion to a strong n.nd resolute husband. They 
raised a family of nine children, all of whom lived 
to adult life, married, and had children. About the 
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year 1815, they took into their family Lucy Saw

telle, a child who had just been deprived of a 

mother's care, and treated her with parental affec

tion until her marriage, about thirteen years after

ward, in 1828. She married Abner Mansur and 

resided in Croton, l\f:u,s., the most of her married 

life. She died at Ayer, Mas8., l\lay 25, 1890. 
Rich ar<l Cage antl his w ifo lived to sec all of their 

children grow up, marry, and have children of their 

own. Ile <lie<l July 16, 1854. His wile diPd April 

2G, 18G3. 
Chil<lrcn :-

(1) Ihvw, h. \Vilton, N. II., Dec. 20, 1800; stll(l

icd l,,r the miui:-itry, and was licensed to preach Ly 

the B:1ptist d1urcl1 in Wilto11 in 1833; lK·gan preach

ing fo1· the Baptist church at Ea:-:t \V :uihington, N. IL, 
in ] SH4. .Meeting with snccc:-::-; he was invited to 

settle with them as pastor. Ile accepwd the invit:.

tiou, and was ordained Sept. 23, 1835. His pastorate 

lasted ten years and was full of good rcsnlts; the 
church prospered and lnrgely iucrcascd in member

ship. In 1845 he removed to New Boston, N. H., 

.,:~1;id was pastor ~f the Dapfo;t church in that town 

ten years. While a resident of New Boston he 

represented that town in the legislature (1848 and 

1849). In 1855 he received the appointment of 

missionary by the State Convention, and as such 

preached at Acworth, Marlow, and Unity, N. H., 
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residing at the two first named towns. In 18G2 the 
Convention made him its fiimncin.l o.gent in a<lilitiou 
to his missionary work, nncl in that capacity he 
travelled all over the flt.ate, visiting all the churches, 

prea.chiug a.ml fmlieiting fu1t,tl:-:1 for t]ie use of the 

Convention. After twenty-three years of conti1111011s 

service he re:-;ignctl in 1878. After accepting the 

po:-;ition of financial ngc'llt in 1SG2 he rcRi<l<'d in 
Manchester, N. II. After resi 11·11in(J' his :w1•ncv in 

;:") ~ t':l -

1878 he continued to preach unti~ near the close of 
his life for churches in uilli.·rL•11t parts of the :-tat<.•, 

cxpres:-;ing the wish "to die with the hnrnc~s on." 
Ile was a mnu of' yery ge11ial ways, ancl had many 

wnrm friL•111ls. Jle 11it•d in ~IanchL•:,;t1·r, N. II., )fay 
10, 1887. I le was married .July :rn, u,;:~;j, to Sarah 

;1, H11:-:..i•ll, 111' Lmn•ll, ~las:-. SliL• wa:-; a dau!,!lth·r uf 

H1•11l11•1t a111l Nnncy ( Wil:-:1111) H11:-:-t•ll, arnl wa;-; },om 

l·\·1,. 1:i, ISi:~. ~lil' dit•tl in :i1a11d1P:-t1.•r l>i·e. Hi, 
18!) I. 

Cliildr1:n: -

1 l 1i·ccnwn D., h. Waslti11gto11, N. IL, Jum• 28, 

1836; m. Apr. 7, lSGl, Mary .1., dau. of Alhert a11J 
l\fary E. (Cutter) Watson. She is n. native of War
ren, Muss., arnl was b. July 17, 18,11. 'l1hey luwe 
rcsi<lcd in Ilo::,ton, Springfield, Mass., and Nashua, 
N. H.; the lust named city hns been their place of 
residence for some years. He is engaged in mercan
tile busineRs, with headquarters at Boston. 
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Children : -
Grace E., b. Springfield, Muss., Mar. 26, 1863; m. 

,villimn L. Hubbard, FeL. 8, 1887. He was born 

in Sullivan, N. II., July 23, 1858, a,ncl is the son of 

Hezro vV. and Mary .J. (Lane) IIublmrd. He res. 

in Clinton, Mass., and is eugagc<l in trade. 

Child:-

l\Ii1dre<l (IIublmr<l), h. l\for. 13, 1888. 

Agm's E., h. Springlil·ld, ~lass., J unc lo, lSG!) ; 
m. George II. Ackc1111:m, No\'. !.!Ii, 1802. He is n. 

son of ,Joseph and Susan C. (Hct•1l) Ackerman, an<l 

was b. DL'C. 1, lSGG; r1•s. in Nashua, N. JI. 

2 T/,wld1't18 a., h. ,vasliingtoll, N. II., Dec. 18, 

1S3i: d. I·\•b. 1-1. u;:;s. 
?, /.,,,,,. X., Ii. Wasl1i11;.d1111, ~- ll., Srpt. 2S, 1840; 

marl,Ji~ worker; Wl'llL lo Florida for his health and 

1lit·d i11 ,Jack:-m11Yilll•, Fl'I>. I ti, ] ~liS; u11ma1-ried. 

4 Sitlm·,11 JJ., h. Wasliington, N. H., Jan. 1, 1843; 

m. Flum E. 'l'lwrnas, of Hucklan<l, Me., in 1877. 
He was a mechanic; res. in l\Ianchester, N. I-I., the 

last of his li1e; d. Jurie 15, 1889. 
Children : -
Lulu, b. :J\fanchestcr, N. II.,--. 
Sidney B., b. l\fanchester, N. II.,--. 
5 Julian P., b. New Iloston, N. H., Oct. 7, 1846; 

m. Alice A. Hill, June 20, 1876; res. Nashua, N. 
H., Manchester, N. IL, and now in Springfield, 

Mass. 
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6 George E., b. New Boston, N. II., Dec. D, 1S-1!) ; 

m. Martha A. Connor, of l\fauchcstcr, N. II., Jn.11. 

22, 187 4; res. in Nashua, N. II., l\Ianchcstcr, N. IT., 

and now in l\lnldcn, l\foss.; lrns been cug:iged in 

banking and real estate inve:-.;tmcnti,1, an<l at ono 

time was one of the New Ilnmpshirc lmnk com
mis:-iioncrs. 

7 Loren S., b. New Boston, N. II., Oct. 7, 18.il ; 

d. Aug. 21, 1S53. 
8 Herbert E., b. May 18, 18011; m. Alma. ,T. W l'S

cott, Feb. 15, 1S83. Slw is a nati\"c of " .. atL'rYillt>, 

Vt., <lau. of Xocl B. and Ia11tl1ie K. l ParkL•r) W1·:-:
cott, and was h . .:\ pr. 5, 1 SGII; l'l'S. :,;a:-hua. X. JI.. 
Lom·II, )fa:-::-:., )I:uwlu·:,;ll•r, X. IL, awl IIIJW i11 

Carnhrid~•·, .:\la:-:,.:, 

Cliil,ln·11: -
~:trait ~I.. b. Xa,.:li11:1, ~- II .• l),•c. l!l, 1:-;-.;1, 
Etlll'I C., Ii. I.owdl, ~l:1!<,.:.,.l11111· IS, J:--:-;ti; tl. 1-'l'li. 

14, 1SS7. 
Marion H., b. :\Ia11chL•sl1•r, ~. I I., ,July :n, If;~,!); 

(l. Ji'eb. 18, lS!lO. 

Pauline W., I,. N:tslnrn, :N. II., :·k•pt. 2.l, lSQl. 

(2) SA)CUEJ,, b. ,vi1to11, N. I I., St'pt. G, 18 ll; 

settled in \Y nshington, N. IL, wlH.'11 a yon11g man, a11,l 

was engaged in business at the east part or the town. 

He was a shoemaker, and was also engaged iu tlw 

manufacture of lumber. Ile died at Enst ·washing

tou, Apr. 21! 1851. Ile m. in 1836 Eliza A., dau. 
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of Moses and Catherine (Graves) Jones. She was 
b. in ·w ashington, N. II., Mar. 15, 1820, her father 
having removed to that town from the adjoining 
town of Hillsborough, a few years before _her birth. 
Shed. in w· ashington, Dec. 25, 1869. 

Children:-
1 Albert N., b. ,vashington, N. II., May 7, 1837; 

m. Elva, dan. of Rufi.is A. m11l Hannah Davis, of 
Warner, N. II.; res. in ,vashington a short time 
after marriage, and afterward in '\Va.mer, N. II., 
which is now their home. Ile is engaged in farming. 

Children:-
Leon A., b. ,v a.shington, N. IL, Oct. 20, 186!); res. 

in \Varner, N. I-I., and is engaged in merca.ntile 
business. 

Denning A., b. \Varner, N. II., July 16, 1872; res. 
in Warner, N. II. 

Jc8sie A., b. \Varner, N. JI., Aug. 19, 1877. 
2 Cl1arln1 C., b. W:uihington, N. H., Feb. 16, 

183~ ; was eugagecl in hotel business a considerable 
part of his lifo. At one time lw was a clerk in the 
surgeon general's office at \Vashington, D. C. He 
d. in Boston, Mass., Feb. 24, 1881 ; unmarried. 

3 Hiram J., b. vVashington, N. H., Aug. 30, 
1844 ; m. Elrnina S. Kidder, dau. of Amos and 
Zilpah (Sweet) Kidder, Jan. 1, 1867. Very early in 
life he entered the store of his uncle, Solomon E. 
Jones, at East \Vash~ngton, as clerk, and has been 
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engaged in mercantile busiuess all his· life. \Vith 
the exception of a brief residence in Roston a.ml 
Meredith, N. II., he has always resided in his native 
village, where he has been engaged in trade. Ile 
has served the town as selectman, and reprcseutcd 
it in the legislature in 1883 and 1884. 

Children:-
Eugene C., b. lloston, Mass., June 13, 1S71 ; res. 

at Washington, N. II., and is his father's _partner in 
trade. 

Minnie F., b. \Vashingtun, N. II., Sept. 27, 1873. 
4 Rouer 8., b. \Vasliingtou, N. II., Feb. HJ, 1851; 

went to New York when a young man; m. Jennie 
A. Neaskern, Aug. 24, 1870. She is a dau. of 
Nicholas and Thankful A. (\Vaite) Neaskern, and 
was b. at Sauquiot, Oncid.L County, N. Y., Apr. 20, 
1851. They res. in different places in New York, 
until 187!), when they rcmovccl to \Varner, N. II., 
where they have since resided. Uc is the agent of 
the Ilustou & 1\foine Railroad at \V nterloo in that 
town, hokls the oillce of postmaster, anu is engaged 
in tra<le. · 

Children:-
Frn.nk S., b. Norwich, N. Y., Sept. 29, lSil; m. 

Dec. 20, 1892, o.t \V o.rcham, l\'In.ss., Annie J., dau. 
of Charles ,v. ::tnd Mary J. Ashley. She was b. in 
Rochester, Mass. He is agent of the Old Colony 

Railroad at Onset Junction, Mass. 
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Frederick II., b. Clayville, N. Y., Sept. 21, 1873; 

telegraph operator a.t Onset Junction, Mass. 

Dom A., b. Ilion, N. Y., Oct. 17, 1875; d. War

ner, N. II., Sept. lG, 1887. 

Charles C., b. Clayyi!lc, N. Y., Dec. 31, 1878. 
···"1-:llen l\I. D., b. ,vamc1·, N. II., Apr. 29, 1881. 

?luger ,v., b. ,varnc·r, N. II., .T uly 2G, 1883. 
John D., b. Warner. N. II., Feb. 12, lSUO. 

Irena 0., h. ,varnl'r, ;:..;, Jl., .'.\t:iy 1, 1~~2. 
Edith, b. Warnt•r, ;:..;. 11., ,Jan.:!~, l~U4. 

(:i) Pn:ncE, h. Wilton, N. II., S(•pt. ·1, 1813; 
a~w:1\·s res. in Wilton 011 the farm where he was 

hm1, \\liid1 ln' ).!rt·:1tly improwil; m. ~Iary, <lau. of 

P:i\ i,l a:1d 1:ad1,·l lllllkl1i11~llll) Lun-j11y, .June 15, 
1~::7. :-;J1c• \\:ts Ii. i11 Wilton .J1111e ~l, l~OS, and 
di1·d .J 11ly :!(i, 18-11. llis :-;('('Ollll ,\"ife was Mrs. 

Nancy V. Winn,* whom he 111arric<l Nov. 27, 1845. 
She is a dan. of E1lwar1l a1Hl Nancy (Barrett) Her
rick, L. in "'iltou, N. lI., ,July ~1, 1820. 

Sept. 4, 1880, the one hun<lrc<lth anniversary of 

the occupancy of the farm by the Gage family was 

* Nancy D. Herrick married first Silas Il. Winn, Oct. 3, 1840, and 
J"' "· in Lowell, l\Iass. Her Ii us baud d. July, 1844. They had one 
daughter, l\lary A. Winn, born in Lowell, Mass., Sept. 27, 1843. She 
married George W. Yeaton, Oct. 2, 1870, and res. in Cambridge and 
Somerville, :Mass. Their children are: -

Ilessie W. (Yeaton), b. Feb. 21, 1872. 
Herbert P. (Yeaton), b. Aug. 9, 1873, 
Ned C. (Yea.ton), b, Aug. 9, 1877. 
1'mnk G, (Yeaton), b, Oot, 91 1882, 
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celebrated. The da.y was Pi~rce Gage's seventy-sixth 

birth<fay, a.n<l he ha<l extcnJccl invita.tious to rela

tives for and near to celebrate the day with him. 

~I.1he day was fine, nnd 1t large uumLer uf n•latives 

and ,townflpcople gathered at the old home and 

sha.rc<l l1is hospitality. Two years afu.•rw:ml, on the 

sevcuty-cighth anniver:-iary of his Lirth, lw pa~scd 

away. Ilis wifo cli<.·cl June 4, ] 8!..14. 'l'lic chiltlrt·n 

of Pierce Ga,re were -0 

(1st wife.) 

l .All"-'rt P, h. Wilton, X 11., ~Tay !l, 1 S:!S ; m. 

Julia Barm•s at ,rornl:-tlll'k, \'t.; wa:-1 a :-iultlit:r in 
tl1t• Elt'n·11th Xl·W II:t111p,..l,in· n,-;:i11H·11t in tliL' 

H1•l,..lli1111, a11,l w;:., kill,·d at tlu_. l,:ittl,· uf H..t!w,..,b. 

Cl111rd1, \'a., .lu1u· ::. l~i;l, 

~ .111111•-~ ..:I., Ii. \ril11111, X. II., ,Junl• 7, 1:0:tl; 11. 

Oct. :!O, 1 ~ 11. 

:} Jf,,ry /,., li. \\'ilto11, ~- II., ,July 17, 18-1-l; <l. 
Sept. 14, 1S-1-1. 

(~d wife.) 

4 Oriclta P., b. Wilton, N. II., Jan. 1, 184 i; m. 
Lewis A. Holt, June 28, 1870. He is n. sun of 

Joseph and Eveline (llla.uclrnr<l) Holt, b. i~1 '\Yilton 

July 19, 1839. Since ma.rrfage, with the exception 

of a few years spent in Massachusetts, they have 

resided in Texas. They now res. in Ronda in that 

state. 
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Children:-
Gmce F. (Holt}, b. ·Wilton, N. II., June 20, 1871; 

d. Dallas, Tex., Nov. 5, 1870. 
Alice C. (Hult), L. l\ll'lros0, .Mass., May 18, 1875; 

cl. Snn Antonio, 'l'ex., Nuv. U, 1877. 

,Jo:-;l'ph F. (Holt), h. Galw:-;ton, Tex., Feb. 10, 

lSiU; ,l. Apr. 17, l~i\l. 
,Jo~ie <:. (llolt), Ii. \\'i!l1111, :-:. 11., Aug. 10, lSSO; 

d. Fort \\'ortl1, '1\·x .. ~lay 17, l~'-L 

:'.\ll'rrill L. {I l11h), 11. 11,·ar })i,l .. , Tarra11t ( '.,1111ty, 

'1' · ...: t l l I '- ·' l'X.,. • !_'ll . • < ""-· 

~,11. 1,. \\'ilt,,n, :-:. II. C>.-t. }.-,. l~~I; cl. :-;,,v. -1, 

l -"'" I . 
:-,: .. ,1. l,. h,it \\'11rtl1. 'l\·x .. U<"t. 111, li-i~7; d. Oct. 

:.!O, l.'-,'-ii. 

Fr,·d l'. (!loll), Ii. Fort ,rt11tli, Tex., Fd,. 2G, 

188!!. 

5 Josr·1,l1i11e If., b. Wilton, N. 1 I., Mar. 14, ] 850; 
res. with her mother on tlic home:-;tcatl in "Wilton. 

G .Arthur llerl1ert, b. ,vilton, N. II., Jan. 5, 1852; 
farmer and carpenter; res. in ·Wilton, N. H., on the 
farm where he was born ; m. Annie C. M. Ilenedict, 
1\-Iar. 25, 1875. She is a dau. of John and Margaret 
'('~Viuslow) Benedict, b. Jan. 5, 1854. 

Cl1il<lren : -
Archie Il., b. Wilton, N. II., J:in. 3, 1876. 

Richard P., b. " " Feb. 3, 1881. 
Philip D., b. " " Oct. 22, 1887. 
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7 Eliza J., b. Wilton, N. II., May 31, 1859; grad
uated at Cushing Academy at Ashburnham, Mass . ., 
in 1882; m. Frederic VY. Stone, May 31, 1886. He 
is a native of Somerville, Mass., and was born Aug. 
12, 1854. He is a son of Jonathan and Emma M. 
(Cutter) Stone; was educated at Harvard Univer
:=-ity, and is engaged in banking at Somerville, Mass., 
where he resides. 

Children:-
~uby V. (Stone), b. Somerville, Mass., Mar. 7, 

1887; d. Feb. 7, 1890. 
Bertha G. (Stone), b. Somerville, Mass., Jan. 21, 

1889. 
Grace C. (Stone), b. Somerville, Mass., June 7, 

1891. , 

Ruth P; (Stone), b. Somerville, Mass., June 8, 
1893. 

(4) Is.uc N., b. Wilton, N. H., June 12, 1815; 
removed to '\V ashington, N. H., in 1836, where he 
spent the remainder of his life; m. Lucy H. Fisk, 
Dec. 26, 1837. She was a dau. of Dea. John and 
Lucy (Howe) Fisk, and was b. in Washington, 
N. H., Sept. 15, 1815. Her mother dyi~g when she 
was an infant, she was brought up in the family of 
Capt. David Lincoln, of \Vashington, who always 
regarded her with parental affection. Before his 
marriage he was employed for a time in the store of 
Cool~d~e, Graves & Co., at East W nshington, but 
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after his marriage he was engaged in farming. In 
1864 and 1865 he represented ,v ashington in the 
legislature. He d. May 1, 1885 ; his wife d. Feh. 
19, 1868. 

Children : - . 

l Eli;:abetlt Francelia, b. ,vashiugton, N. H., Mar. 
10, lSHU; m. Brooks K. ,vchlwr, Dec. 1, 1863; d. 
in Hilbborough, N. IL, Nov. 18, 1870. Brooks 

K. ,v cLhcr is a son of Maximilian J. aml Clarissa 
(Swett) ,v cLLer .. Ile was horn in ,vcbstcr, N. JI. 
(then Ilosc:twcn), .Aug. 17, 1SD7; is a lawyer, and 

rcsi<lcs in llillshorough, N. IL During the He hellion 
he sern•1l H:i lieutt-nnnt. in the Sixt1·enth New Ilarnp

!<hirt• Hq;-imcut. 

Cl1il1l :-

X1.·1l D. l\\\·l,lwr), h. Wa~Iii11;.:t1111, N. II., ,Ian. Hl, 
l SG:,. 

!J L1,,·!1 A., IJ. \Va~hi11gto11, N. l I., Fl'IJ. H, lSH; 
111. Galen Allen Apr. 20, l SGi. He is a son of 

Winslow mul Nancy (Grout) Allen, b. in Chelsea, 
Vt., Aug. 2, 1833; removc<l to Acworth, N. II., 
with his parents in childhood; graduated at Dart
mouth College in 1862; was engaged some years 
in teaching ; later studied medicine, receiving the 

degree of l\'.I. D. at Boston University in 1875; 

res. in Red Wing, Minn., since 1875. 
Children:-
Annie G. (Allen), b. Bath, Me., Feb. 3, 1868; 
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graduated at Carleton College, Northfield, Minn., in 
188.8; m. John W. Wilson, Aug. 11, 1891. He is a 
son of Thomas and Ann (Cowper) Wilson, and was 
b. m· Northfield, Minn., Oct. 15, 1865; graduated 
at Carleton College in 1888; studied theology at 
Chicago, and was settled as pastor of the Mayflower 
Congregational Church in Indianapolis, Ind., in 1891, 
where they now reside. 

Harry W. (.Allen), b. Bath, Me., July 10, 1872; 
is a student in the University of Minnesota.. 

Mary G. (Allen), b. Red Wing, Minn., Jan. 9, 
1879. 

3 George N., b. Washington, N. H., Nov. 27, 1851; 
graduated from the medical department of Boston 
University in 1877, and has since pract~ced medicine 
at East Washington, N. H.; m. Ella F. Brockway, 
Nov. 29, 1883. She is the daughter of George and 
Betsey (Chesley) Brockway, and was b. in Hills
borough, N. H., June 26, 1859. 

Child:-

Charles F., b. Washington, N. H., Sept. 10, 1884. 

(5) MARY, b. Wilton, N. H., June 1, .1817; m. 
Mason H. Carr, of Washington, N. H., .Apr. 18, 1843. 
He is a son of Caleb and Mary (Brockway) Carr, b. 
in Washington, Dec. 5, 1819. He has always res. in 
East Washington, where he has been engaged in the 
manufacture of lumber. 
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Children:-

1 Jlfary Frances (Cnrr), b. Washington, N. II., 

Aug. 15, 1844; m. Frank L. Morrill in lSG0. He 

was 11, son of Joseph 0. and Sarah (Brockway) 

Morrill, b. in ·w ashington, N. H., Dec. 5, 1840. 

During the Rebellion he served as lieutenant in the 

Third New Hampshire Regiment, and died at For

tress Monroe, Va., July 13, 1864, from a wound 

received at Petersburg, Va., J unc 30. 

Iler secornl marriage was to ,Joseph C. Jones in 

18GG, and they have since res. in Clarcmout. Uc is 

a son of Charles and Abigail (Sl'Uverns) Jones, and 
wash. in ,vm,hingtu11, N. 11., l\lay 25, 1825. 

Chiltlrcn :-
(li;t huslmml.) 

.Annil' F. ()forrill), h. 1\fa1wh1•,.;ter, N. II., F'eL. 2-1, 
lSlil; gr:itluah-J nt ~t1·n·11s 1 li;..!h School, Claremont, 

N. 11.. in lSSII; m. :'\lay -1, 1~:--7, WaltL-r A., son of 
Ju1w .\. ai:,l Dillana ;\I. (W:1iker) Pil•r1·1•. 'l'ltey 
n·s. i11 Clar1·111011t, N. IL, wlwr•· lie lurn 11 clerk8hip 
in a l:1rg1• 111:m11liwt11ri11g est:il1li:-d1mcut. 

Cl1il<l :-

Stanley M. (Pierce), b. Qln.rcmont, N. II., Apr. 9, 
lSSD. 

(2d husband.) 

Gertrude B. (Jones), b. Claremont, N. II., Sept. !), 

1871; m. Charles II. Bartlett, Dec. 17, 1890. They 

res. in Manchester, N. H., where he is engaged in 
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civil engineering. He is n. son of Gustavus and 

Susan A. (Nichols) Ifartlctt, and was b. in Bristol, 

N. H., Nov. 3, 1862. 
2 Lawrcw.:e .1.ll (Carr), b. 1Vashington, N. II., 

Sept. S, 184 7; m. Ifoitic A. White in 1870. He is 
a wholesale dealer in confectionery, and res. in 
Somc1·villc, Mass. 

3 Do:igld E. (Cn.rr), b. ,vashington, N: II., May 
21, 18u0 ; m. in 1872 Anna L. Case, <lau. of Luci"us 
u.nd Ann R. (Dailey) Cm,·~, then of Pl'ldu, Ill. His 
present wife Wit$ Marin. L. DL•lil,ins, n native of Med

ford, l\Iass., dau. of 'l'homm1 Vi. and U:mnnh Deo

bi11l'l, h. l1'eb. lli, l85U. 'l'lll'y were marrieJ in 18S5. 
They rcR. iu S0111L·rvilll', l\fass. Ile i:; engngt><l in 
the wlw1csalc conli.!ctiunC'ry tr:uk•. 

Cliilil :-
Ada E. (Carr), b. Li11<"ol11, Xd,., ,Ju11e lli, lSi-L 
,l ]J. u;,. JI. (Carr), I,. Wa)',lii11~ton, X. II., .Juw· 8, 

ISG:~; d. :·\•pt. l. I:,: Gti. 
5 ~1,/a L. t('arr), h. W:1!-hingt11n, N. If., Apr. 11, 

lSGs; d . .Aug. ::1, li'ili-L 

Ii 1/ifrn A. (Carr), Ii. ,va~hi11gtu11, N. H., Dl'e. 1S, 

18Gl; <l. Aug. 1 i, 1SG3. 
(li) ELvrn.\, u. \Yilton, N. II., .July 11, 1810 ; m. 

Nathaniel G. Jones, of ,vn.:shiugton, N. II., ,June 7, 

1843; res. at East \V nsbington, where she cl. Jan. 
29, 1889. Iler.husband is a son of Moses and Cnth

erine (Graves) Jones. He was b. in Hill~borough, 
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N. II., 1tfay 20, 1806. His 1ifo has been principally 
spent in ·w ashington, N. H. He represented that 
town in the legislature in 184 7 and 1848. Since the 
death of his wife he has spent the most of his time 

with his children in Hillsborough. 

Children:-

1 Ellen E. (Jones), b ... Washington, N. H., Nov. 

14, 1844; res. in Nashua, N. IL 

2 George S. (Jones), b. Washington, N. IL, Feb. 

28, 184 7; at the early age of fifteen he enlisted in 

the Fourteenth New Hampshire Regiment, and 

served nearly three years in tlw war of the Rebel

lion. lle partici pa tet1 in all t I 1c battles of his regi

ment, and altl10ugh his clothi11g. was pierced by 
bulletl-l and his han•rsack was i-hot away, he never 

rt>ceiw<l a wou111l, 1wit hl·r wa:-1 lie i,;il'k a, <lay lluri11g 
hi:- 1..·ntirl• ~vn·iee. :-:i1H·t• tl1t> \\ :ir l:e bas rc:-idnl in 
Bo.,tci11, arnl is c•n~n!.!( cl i11 lwtd l,u:-:int>ss. J le was 

marri1·d Fl'l,. 1·1, 1~71, to Flora C. Fo11e. ~he is a. 
<la11; .. d1t<-r of' Gliorg1i .J. awl l:-:tlu•lla, JI. (.MeIIugo) 

}?om', nnd was horn l\Iar. ·1, lS/34-, on board a ship 

on its passage from France to America. 

3 ]{ate A. (Jones), b. "\Vasl1ington, N. H., Apr. 
21, 1851 ; d. Apr. 2!J, 1868. 

4 A(ice E. (Jones), b. Washington, N. H., May 6, 
1861 ; m. Fred Brockway in 1876. He is a son of 
George and Bets~y (Chesley) Brockway, and was b. 
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in Hillsborough, N. H., Nov. 14, 1857. They res. 
in Hillsborough. 

Children:-
Ethel G. (Brockway), b. Hillsborough, N. H., 

May 6, 1~70. 
Pauline J. (Brockway), b. Hillsborough, N. II., 

Aug. 19, 1892. 
5 Freel E. (Jones), b. Washington, N. JI.! Dec. 

13, 1803; res. in Boston, l\1uss., where he is engaged 
in hotel business. Ile married Harriet l\fabel, dau. 
of John II. and Caroliuc (Fulton) Simmonds, ,June 
18, lSDO. She was b. at :\Ioutrosc, Nova Scotia. 
(then Portaupiqw•), 8<.1 pt. 20, 18GG. 

(7) CIIAHU:S, h. ,vi1to11, N. JI., July IG, 1S21; m. 
Sarah A. Lym1e, Au;!, 1:1. 18-13. She wa:,; h. in 

.Mdro:-;c, .::\Ia:-;:;., )for. -1, 1S:.!i, ,i111l. is a ,lau. of .Tolin 

2d an<l Sarah (Upham) Lywfo.. He wa:,; a :-hoe
mllker, nrnl, with tlie t'X<·<.•ption of n very :-lwrt time 
spent in ,vashington, N. Jl., they rcsillL•d in ~h·lro:-t', 
l\Iass., where he died June 24, 185G. His widow 

resides in Melrose. 

Children : -
1 Clwrll!S Jt., b. l\Iclrose, l\Iass., Oct. ~G, 1844 ; 

res. in Melrose. · 
2 Santli Fra,nces, b. l\Iclrose, Mass., Oct. 23, 1850 ; 

m. Jabez S. Dyer, Jan. 5, 1875. He is a. son of 
Jacob S. and Ann M. Dyer, b. in South Braintree, 
,Mass., July 7, 1849. For many yea.rs he has been 
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engaged in the boot and shoe trade in Boston. 

'I.'hey began married life in Somerville, Mass., but 

since 1878 have res. in Melrose. 

Child:-

Walter S., b. Somerville, l\Iass., Jan. lG, 1870; d. 

in l\Ielrose, :Mmis., July 31, 1878. 

(S) GEORGE \V., b. \Vilton, N. H., Sept. 7, 1823; 
m. Hcpt. Hi, 1845, Nancy K, dau. of Dea. Joseph 

and Hannah (.Jlills) Crane. Slte was L. in "\Vash

inghm, N. II., Apr. 10, lS~i. 'l'lwy tlr:-:t settll'd in 

\Yilrnn, but aftl'rwnd n·1110,·t•1l to \Va:-l1i11gt1111, N. 

II., wlwre he WH:3 l'.11gagl'tl in the m111111fod11n.• of 

lumhl't', allll wlH•n·, witli tb1• l'XCi.'ption of a Ji.·\\' 

y,·ar:- :-pl'ut in ~kdtiml, r,1a~:-., tlll'y haw :-inet• 

r•·:-i,l,·,\. 

l'l1il,ln·n :-

1 J. .. , /'!,:w .l/., I,. Wil t1111, ~. I I., Od. :.!.", I ~i;O; 

111. Cli:1rJ.-.~ E. \\':dk1·r .. \ f'I'. I:!, I :-.Sl. IJP i~ a t-toll 

or Ald1·11 :i11d Eliz:tl,t'tli H. (Fi:•dq Walker. H1~ was 

u. in 1lilbl1urough, N. 11., ,July 14, 1840. His 

mother <lying <luring his i11fancy, he was brought up 

in the family of Isaac N. Gage, of Washington, 
whose wife and his mother were sisters. In early 

manhood he went to Iowa, where he res. some 
:;--~~{rs, graduating in 1875 at Denmark in that 

stu.te. Since their marriage they have res. in 
Washington, N. IL, and Medford, Mass., the former 
town being his present place of residence. He is 
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employed by a publishing house in Boston. His 
wifed. in Washington, N. H., Jan. 9, 1894. · 

2 NelUe J., b. Washington, N. H., June 30, 1859; 
m. Apr. 12, 1881, Oscar H., son of Charles H. and 
Mary E. (Mansur) Wiley. He was b. iri. Hills-

/ 

borough, N. H., Dec. 28, 1859. He is engaged in 
the manufacture of lumber in Washington, N. H., 
and is the representative of that town in the state 
legislature (1893-1894). 

Child:·- · 

Bessie P. (Wiley); b. Washington, N. H~, May 4, 
1887. 

(9} SmNEY R., b; Wilton, N. H., Oct. 14, 1826 ; 
m. Augusta Bixby, Nov. 28, 1850 .. She was a dau. 
of Oliver and Abigail W. (Farrington) Bixby, b. in 
Lyndeborough, N. H., Sept. 30, 1827. They res. 
first in Wilton, N. H., but removed to Wisconsin in 
1855, where they remained about four years. In 
1860 they went to Washington, N. H., to reside, 
and remained there until 1870, when they removed 
to Nashua, N. H., where he still res. His wife d. in 
Nashua, Nov.17.1890. While a resident of Wash
ington he served the town as selectman, and was, 
for a time, postmaster at East Washington. He has 
been a member of both branches of the city govern
ment in Nashua. He is employed as a manufactur
ing chemist. 
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Children:-

1 IG'.tty A., b. Wilton, N. H., June 24, 1853; 
graduated at Boston University in 1878; was subse

quently a teacher n.t Davenport, Iowa, and Westbor

ough, l\fass. In 1884 she entered Cornell University, 

and spent a year in study, receiving the degree of 
A. M. Having received the appointment to the 

Greek Fellowship at Ilryn l\fawr, she spent the 
following year in study at that college. In 1886 she 

was appointed profe::.:-ur of Latin and Greek nt the 
state nonnal 8chool at New Paltz, N. Y., which 

po::;ition :alw ~till lwlll:-. 

:! ..-lw,;,_, 11., b. Wa:-lii11gtun, N. IL, July 21, lSGl; 

tl. .\u;. 1~. l~tH. 

IX. 

1-:1·:-.;11·i,:, Ii. l',·ll1:1111, :,,;. 11., Apr. 7, li'~G; m. 
Ezl·kil·l Lun:joy, 1'\·li. 1,i, I ~10. Ile was L. in 

'tViltun, N. II., Nuv. 1-1, liSJ, ti so11 of .:\lo:-.es and 

Dorcas Lovc>joy. Tliey rc>s. in ,v es ton, Vt., where 
he wns engaged in farming. He cl. in ·weston, June 

30, 1840; his wife died there Aug. 7, 1872. 

Children:-

·''· (1) DoncAs (Lovejoy), b. ,veston, Vt., Nov. 20, 
1810; unnrnrried; res. in Weston, Vt.; d. in ·w eston, 

May 6, 1888. 

(2) EUNICE G. (Lovejoy), b. Weston, Vt., Feb. 
17, 1813; m. Samuel Peabody, Nov. 20, 1832. He 
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was a. native of Weston, Vt.; b. Mar. 9, 1803; a son 
of Samuel and ~ucinda (Pease) Peabody. They res. 
in Weston, Vt., where he d. Dec. 6, 1883. His wife 
d. in Weston, July 12, 1835. 

Children:-

1 .Samuel H. (Peabody), b. Weston, Vt., Sept. 18, 
1833 ; d. Sept. 24, 18~3. 

2 ]!Junice .A. (Peabody), b. Weston, Vt., Apr. 21, 
1835; d. Nov. 5, 1852. 

(3) EzEKIEL H. (Lovejoy), b. Weston, Vt., June 
25, 1815; m. Nov. 8, 1840, Nancy, dau. of Moses 
and Nancy (Tarbell) Lovejoy, who was b. in ,vu
ton, N. H., Jan. 19, 1811; farmer; res. in Weston, 
Vt. His wifed. Oct. 3, 1869, and he was again m3.r
ried to Carrie M. Wiley, of Weston, May 10, 1870. 
She is a. dau. of" David and Submit (Wilder) Wiley; 
b. in Landgrove, Vt., Apr. 20, 1830. ij:e d. in.Wes-
ton, Feb. 10, 1889. · 

Children:-

1 Moses H. (Lovejoy), L. Weston, Vt., Aug. 19, 
1846 ; res. Weston. 

2 .Abby .A. (Lovejoy), b. ,veston, Vt., Apr. 8, 
1853 ; res. Weston. 

(4) RUBY· (Lovejoy), b. ,veston, Vt., June 14, 
1818; m. Ryland R. Spaulding, May 2, 1844. He 
was b. in Ludlow, Vt., Aug. 28, 1816. He was a son 

of Phineas and Rachel ~Hadl~y) ~paulding; res. in 
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Wes ton, Vt., and was engaged in farming. He d. in 
West.on, Vt., Feb. 12, 1888. The day after his 

death his wife died, and both were buried in the 
same grave. Their children are:-

1 Rodolphus R. (Spaulding), b. Weston, Vt., Feb. 

11, 184 7; d. Jan. 22, 1849. 
2 Samuel R. (Spaulding), b. "\Veston, Vt., Aug. 24, 

1848; m. Sarah E., dau. of Harley and Clarissa 
(Davison) Cooledge, Aug. 16, 1875. She was b. in 
Plymouth, Vt., Dec. 5, 1849. He is a carpenter, and 
res. in \V cs ton, Vt. 

Children:-
Bernard R. (Spaulding), b. Ludlow, Vt., May 19, 

1877. 
Horace M. (Spaulding), b. "\Veston, Vt., ,July 25, 

1882; d. Sept. 10, 1884. 
~Ierritt "\V. (Spaulding-), b. "\Veston, Vt., Mar. 5, 

18S5; d. Apr. 23, lSIJl. 

Ryland R. (Spaulding), b. ·weston, Vt., Sept. 4, 

1890. 
3 Ruby A. (Spaulding), b. "\Vest.on, Vt., July 13, 

1851 ; m. May 16, 1888, E. Alden Turner. He was 
b. in Chester, Vt., Jan. 3, 1832, a son of Enos and 

Sarah (Meades) Turner; former; res. "\Veston, Vt. 
Child:-
Arthur R. (Turner), b. Weston, Vt., June 30, 1890. 
4 William R. (Spaulding), b. Weston, Vt., Nov. I, 

1853 ; m. Hettie, dau. of Benjamin H. and Sarah +.i· 
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(Abbott) lvforshall, May 27, 1891; fa&iner, making 
a specialty of maple sugar; res. Weston, Vt. 

Child:-
E<lward W. (Spaulding), b. ·weston, Vt., Sept. 14, 

1892. ' 

5 &n, b. Nov. 6, 1855; d. Nov. 7, 1855. 
6 Fred A. (Spaulding), b. ,ve::iton, Vt., Nov. 12, 

1856 ; farmer; m. Idella Abbott, Oct. 1, 1885. She 
is a native of ·w eston, Vt.; b. June 29, 1864; dau. 
of Daniel and Emily (Allen) Abbott. They res. in 
Chester, Vt. 

Child:-
Clarence H., b. \Veston, Vt., Oct. 30, 1889. 
(5) LY.MAN (Lovejoy), b. 'Weston, Vt., Apr. 11, 

1821;' rn. Mabel _Hannum, Nov. 29, 1849. She was 
b. in Williamsburg, Mass., l\Iar. 13, 1825. Iler 
parents were Henry and Mitty _Hannum; res. in 
Weston, Vt.; former; d. Nov. 20, 1870. His wife 
d. Nov. 27, 1877. 

Children:-
1 Alice (Lovejoy), b. \Veston, Vt., Apr. 1, 18fil; 

m. Willie R. \Vuite, June 25, 1877; res. in \Veston. 
Her husband is a son of Daniel and Elvira (Austin) 
Waite, b. in Weston, Vt., Aug. 17, 1850; engaged in 
farming. 

Children:-
. Mabe! A. (Waite), b. Weston, Vt., Nov. 22, 1878; 
d, July 19, 1879, 
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Philip (Waite), b. Weston, Vt., Apr. 1, 1881. 
Daniel L. " b. " H Jan. 29, 1884. 
Ilenj::qnin F. " b; " " · Apr. 21, 1888. 

1Villie L. " b. " '' Apr. 22, 1892. 
2 Franl,lin (Lovejoy), b. Weston, Vt., Nov. 30, 

185-i; m. June 8, 1876, Fannie E. Hicks, dau. of 
C. Henry and Hannah E. (Johnson) Hicks. She 
was b. in Bennington, Vt., Nov. 25, 1856; res. in 
Weston, Vt. 

Children:-
Lmnira. M. (Lovejoy), b. "\Veston, Vt., May 22, 1877 ~ 
Robert IL " b. " " Feb. 19, 1879. 
J a.mes L. " b. " " Apr. 1, 1881. 
Ilemy F. " b. " " June 9, 1884. 
Florence F. " b. " " July 5, 1887. 
Lula.A. " b. " " July 7,1891. 
(G) SAMUEL D. (Lovejoy), b. Weston, Vt., Aug. 

24, 1823; m. Cordelia A. Ross, Mar. 9, 1852. She 
was b. in Ludlow, Vt., Apr. 10, 1827. Her father 
wns Surry Ross and her mother's maiden name was 
Annie Smith. 'fhey res. in Weston, Vt., where he 
wai, engaged in farming. He d. in Weston, Dec. 25, 
1857. Since his death the family have res. in Lud

low and Proctorsville, Vt., the latter place being their 
•present place 9f residence. 

Children : - · 

I Leroy S. (Lovejoy), b. Weston, Yt,, Feb. 3, 
:1853; farmer; res. in Prootorsville> Vt, 
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2 Martha, H. (Lovejoy), b. "\Vest,on, Vt., Oct. 23, 
18:'H; res. in Proctorsville, Vt. 

(7) MARY E. (Lovejoy), b. Weston, Vt., nfor. 7, 
1834; m. Alden E. Turner, Mar. 30, 1860; res. m 
Weston, Vt., where she d. Dec. 31, 1872. 

Children:-
1 Theron A. (Turner), b. Weston, Vt., Apr. 12, 

1862; res. in Walpole, N. H. 
2 Willie 8. (Turner), b. Weston, Vt., Oct. 21, 

1863. 
3 Mary E. (Turner), b. Weston, Vt., May 12, 

1865; res. Ludlow, Vt.· 
4 Wilmer L. (Turner), b. Weston, Vt., Mar. 10, 

1867; res. Weston, Vt. 
5 Warren D. (Turner), b. Weston, Vt., Feb. 12, 

1869; a student at Kimball Union Academy at 
Meriden, N. H. 
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